7.7, DX

MIAMI-DADE EXPRESSWAY AUTHORITY
3790 NW 21 5t. // Miaml, FL 33142

www.mdxway.com

SUPPLEMENTAL AGREEMENT NO. 2
TO PROFESSIONAL SERVICES AGREEMENT

MDX PROCUREMENT /CONTRACT NO.: RFQ-17-04
MDX WORK PROGRAM NOS.:
MDX PROJECT/SERVICE TITLE:

THIS SUPPLEMENTAL AGREEMENT NO. 2 TO PROFESSIONAL SERVICES AGREEMENT (as “SA
#2") is made and entered into this_Sth day of February 2023 (the “Effective
Date”), by and between the Miami-Dade County Expressway Authority d/b/a as Miami-Dade
Expressway Authority (the “Authority” or “MDX"), a body politic and corporate, a public instrumentality
created by the Board of County Commissioners of Miami Dade County as amended, acting by and through
its Governing Board, and Squire Patton Boggs (US) LLP, a limited liability partnership duly organized
and existing under the laws of Ohio, located at 200 South Biscayne Boulevard, Suite 3400,
Miami, Florida 33131, and duly authorized to transact business in the State of Florida, F.E.LN.
34-0648199, and D. Seaton and Associates, P.A., a corporation duly organized and existing under the
laws of Florida, located at 201 South Biscayne Boulevard, 28 Floor, Miami, Florida 33131, and duly
authorized to transact business in the State of Florida, F.E.LN. 65-0960293 (jointly as the “Consultant”)
(collectively, referred to herein as the “Parties” to this SA #2).

WITNESSETH

WHEREAS, , MDX competitively procured for all Services necessary to provide Legal Services
Support - Bond/Disclosure & Financial (the "Services"), and subsequently on April 1, 2017 entered into
a Professional Services Agreement for MDX Procurement/Contract No. RFQ-17-04(C) with the
Consultant, to perform the Services (the “Agreement” or “Contract”}; and

WHEREAS, the term of the Agreement is for three (3) years with an option to extend for up to two
(2) years and the Parties wish to exercise the extension period allowed for in the Agreement; and

WHEREAS, on June 4, 2021, the Parties entered into Supplemental Agreement No. 1 to exercise the
extension period allowed for in the Agreement to extend the Agreement until May 28, 2023; and

@ S emental Agreement No. 2 to Professional Services Agreement Page 1 of 3
[(®

Initials (Consultant)



®
' 'bx MDX PROCUREMENT/CONTRACT NO.: RFQ-17-04(C)
y MDX WORK PROGRAM NOS.: N/A
MIAMI-DADE EXPRESSWAY AUTHORITY MDX PROJECT /SERVICE TITLE: LEGAL SERVICES SUPPORT ~
3790 NW 21St, // Miami, FL 33142 BOND/DISCLOSURE & FINANCIAL

www.mdxway.com

WHEREAS, although the contractually available extension(s) have been exhausted pursuant to the
original Agreement, MDX will be re-procuring legal services in the future as stated below in Clause #2. In

order to ensure no disruption in providing the Services the Parties wish to further extend the
Agreement,; and

WHEREAS, the Parties are in agreement to revise the Method of Compensation (Exhibit B to the

Contract) to account for an increase to the negotiated Contract Hourly Rates due to the Consumer Price
Index (CPI).

NOW THEREFORE, in accordance with §8.3 Approval Authority of Agreements and Supplemental
Agreements of the MDX Procurement Policy incorporated herein by reference and made a part hereof, and
in consideration of the mutual promises and covenants contained herein, and for such other good and

valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which is hereby acknowledged, the Parties hereby
agree as follows:

1. The foregoing recitations are true and correct and are incorporated herein by reference.

2, The Agreement is hereby extended for one (1) year until May 28, 2024, or through re-
procurement of a new contract.

3. As a result of this SA #2, Exhibit B, Method of Compensation to the Contract is hereby
deleted in its entirety and replaced with Exhibit B, Method of Compensation - Revised
1-23-2023 attached hereto and incorporated herein.

4, The defined terms used herein, unless otherwise defined in this SA #2, shall have the
meanings ascribed to them in the Contract Documents.

5. Except as expressly provided herein, all of the terms, conditions, covenants, agreements
and understandings contained in the Contract Documents shall remain unchanged and in
full force and effect, and the same are hereby expressly ratified and confirmed by the
Parties.

6. This SA #2 shall not alter or change in any manner the force and effect of the Contract
except insofar as the same is altered and amended by this SA #2. Wherever the terms of
this SA #2 and the terms of the Contract Documents are in conflict, the terms of this SA #2
shall govern and control.

[SIGNATURES ON NEXT PAGE]

Supplemental Agreement No. 2 to Professional Services Agreement Page 2 of 3

(@ @_ Initials (Consultant)



®
'! 'bl x MDX PROCUREMENT /CONTRACT NO.: REQ-17-04(C)
MDX WORK PROGRAM NOS.: N/A
MIAMI-DADE EXPRESSWAY AUTHORITY MDX PROJECT /SERVICE TITLE: LEGAL SERVICES SUPPORT ~
3790 NW 21St, © Miami, FL 33142 BOND /DISCLOSURE & FINANCI

www.midxway.com

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the Parties have caused this SA #2 to be executed by their respective and

duly authorized officers as of the Effective Date set forth herein.

MIAMI-DADE EXPRESSWAY AUTHORITY SQUIRE PATTON BOGGS (US) LLP

/ﬁ

By: L By: !
Darlen%;n/dez, P.E. Lééleiter, Esq.
xecdtife Director Senior Partner

D. SEATON AND ASSOCIATES, P.A.

71‘7&“

Douglas M. Seaton

Managing Partner

Attachments:

Exhibit B, Method of Compensation - Revised 1-23-2023

Suppléhiéhtal Agreement‘rNo. 2 to Professional Services Agreement o Page 3 0f 3

02 ‘Tm nitials (Consultant)





























